

Case No. 17-20545

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY,  
INCORPORATED; SIERRA CLUB,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL  
COMPANY; EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,  
BCCA APPEAL GROUP, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL,  
AND TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Aaron M. Streett  
Matthew Kuryla  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002-4995  
(713) 229-1234  
(713) 229-1522 (Fax)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Linda E. Kelly  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
National Association of Manufacturers*

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5948

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber  
of Commerce of the United States of  
America*

Richard S. Moskowitz  
Taylor D. Hoverman  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1667 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 457-0480

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae American  
Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. COURTS MUST STRICTLY ENFORCE ARTICLE III’S  
STANDING REQUIREMENTS IN CAA CITIZEN SUITS. .... 9

    A. Citizen Suits Are Meant to Supplement, Not Supplant, Agency  
    Enforcement of the Clean Air Act. .... 9

    B. CAA Citizen-Suit Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate Article III  
    Standing for Each Claim. .... 11

    C. The District Court Failed to Require Plaintiffs to Show  
    Standing for Each Claim. .... 14

    D. The District Court’s Approach Converts Citizen Suits from  
    Discrete Cases and Controversies to Sprawling Regulatory-  
    Enforcement Actions. .... 16

II. ASCRIBING ECONOMIC BENEFIT TO ACTIONS THAT LACK  
A DIRECT CONNECTION TO ALLEGED VIOLATIONS  
PENALIZES CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT AND DISRUPTS  
THE REGULATORY ENFORCEMENT REGIME. .... 19

    A. To Justify Economic-Benefit Penalties Based on the Cost of  
    Delayed Projects, a Citizen-Suit Plaintiff Must Prove the  
    Project Was “Necessary to Correct” a Violation That Is  
    Properly Before the Court. .... 20

    B. Citizen-Suit Plaintiffs Must Do More Than Show a “General  
    Correlation” Between the Delayed Project and Pollution  
    Control. .... 22

C.    The District Court’s “General Correlation” Standard Punishes Companies That Make Capital Investments in Environmental Improvements.....	23
III.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TEXAS “ACT OF GOD” DEFENSE WAS INAPPLICABLE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1542 (E.D. Va. 1985).....	21
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Wilson</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	27, 28
<i>Citizens Legal Envtl. Action Network v. Premium Standard Farms</i> , No. 97-6073-CV-SJ-6, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2000) .....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Comfort Lake Ass’n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11, 14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13
<i>Env’t Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10, 21, 27
<i>Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 12, 18

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States*,  
496 U.S. 530 (1990).....27

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....10, 26

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....26

*Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir.1981) .....26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 13, 16, 17, 18

*Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott*,  
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....15

*Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA*,  
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....27

*Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....21

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....13

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....12, 13, 15

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12, 16, 17

*Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....13

*United States v. CITGO Petrol. Corp.*,  
723 F.3d 547 (2013).....21

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. 7410(n)(1).....27  
42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)(1).....5, 7, 19, 20, 21  
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....4  
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) .....21  
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1), (f).....9  
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 7.251 (West 2017) .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 51.105 .....28  
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201 .....17  
EPA, *Guidance on Calculating the Economic Benefit of Noncompliance by Federal Agencies* (Sept. 30, 1999) .....21  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1
